
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: APPEALS PANEL 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 9 MARCH 2022, AT 2.15 PM* 
 

Place: LYMINGTON TOWN HALL, AVENUE ROAD, 
LYMINGTON, HANTS, SO41 9ZG 
 

Enquiries to: E-mail:  andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
Andy Rogers 
 

 

PLEASE NOTE:  The Hearing will be preceded by a visit to the site.  Please meet at the 
place indicated on the attached plan at 1.45pm. 
 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic 
Services prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 0011/21 (Pages 5 - 22) 

 To consider objections to the making of Tree Preservation Order 0011/21 relating to 
land of ‘Dendemoya’, Ridgeway Lane, Pennington, Lymington, SO41 8AA. 
 
 
 



 
 

 

4.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

To: Councillors Councillors 
 

 Alan Alvey 
Barry Dunning 
Neville Penman 
 

Derek Tipp 
Neil Tungate 
 

 



 
 

 

 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
DETERMINING TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS WHERE OBJECTIONS TO THE 

ORDER HAVE BEEN MADE 
 

Procedure at the Appeals Panel for Tree Preservation Orders 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
 1.1 Regulations oblige local authorities to take into consideration any duly made 

objections before deciding whether to confirm a Tree Preservation Order.  A duly 
made objection must be sent to the Council in writing.  Whether this objection is 
made by letter or by e-mail it will be considered to be a public document that is 
open to inspection on the file and may, in the event of an Appeal, be published in 
full. 

 
 1.2 At New Forest District Council, objections are considered by a Panel drawn from 

the Appeals Committee. 
 
 1.3 Meetings of the Appeals Panel are formal meetings of the Council.  The Panel is 

supported by a legal advisor and a Committee Administrator.  The Panel will 
consider all the evidence that has been submitted in respect of the Order.  All of 
the evidence and representations received are published and in the public 
domain. 

 
 1.4 The Appeals Panel will hear the cases put forward objecting to the making of the 

Order and also in support of confirming the Order.  The Members of the Panel will 
balance the evidence before them, in the light of the statutory constraints and 
guidance that apply. 

 
 1.5 The process is designed to be as open as possible and to make it as easy as 

possible for objectors and supporters of the Order to represent their point of view.  
They may therefore choose to have someone with them for support; or have their 
case presented by a friend, relative or professional advisor; and they may call 
such professional advisors as they feel necessary. 

 
2. GUIDELINES FOR MEMBER ATTENDANCE 
 
 2.1 If a member of the Panel represents the area in which the contested Tree 

Preservation Order has been made as the local Ward Councillor, in accordance 
with the District Council’s Code of Conduct, that Panel member must determine 
for themselves whether or not they have an interest within the terms of that Code 
and consequently whether they should take part in the decision making process. 

 
3. SITE VISITS 
 
 3.1 Members meet on site before the meeting to view the tree(s) covered by the 

Order.  The objector(s), arboriculturist, Local Ward Councillor(s) and a 
representative of the Parish or Town Council are also invited to the site visit.  No 
discussion on the merits of the Order may take place at the site visit.  The 
purpose of the visit is for Members to familiarise themselves with the site and the 

[...]
d public may remain while the decision is made. 

 
 4.5 The decision of the Panel will be conveyed in writing to the objector(s) and all 

other persons originally served with a copy of the Order as soon as possible 
following the meeting. 

 
PLEASE NOTE: ALL REPRESENTATIONS THAT ARE TO BE TAKEN INTO ACCOUNT 

IN HEARING AN APPEAL WILL BE PUBLISHED IN FULL IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S NORMAL PROCEDURES FOR 
PUBLISHING DOCUMENTS FOR MEETINGS. 

 
 



Evaluation Only. Created with Aspose.PDF. Copyright 2002-2020 Aspose Pty Ltd.

5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

APPEALS PANEL – 09 MARCH 2022 
 

OBJECTION TO THE MAKING OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER TPO 
0011/21, LAND OF DENDEMOYA, RIDGEWAY LANE, PENNINGTON, 
LYMINGTON, HANTS, SO45 8AA 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 This meeting of an Appeals Panel has been convened to hear an objection to the 
making of a Tree Preservation Order. 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 Tree Preservation Orders are made under Section 198 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (the Act).  The Act is supported by guidance issued by the 
Department for Communities and Local Government on 6 March 2014 entitled 
“Tree Preservation Orders and trees in conservation areas” (“the DCLG 
Guidance”). 

 
2.2 New Forest District Council is responsible for Tree matters within its area, as local 

planning authority.  The National Park Authority remains responsible for tree 
matters within the confines of the National Park.  

 
2.3 Where a Tree Preservation Order is made by a Park Authority officer, it has 

immediate provisional effect to protect the tree.  This provisional effect will last for 
six months, or until the Order is confirmed by the planning authority, whichever is 
earlier.   

 
2.4 The Order contains a schedule (which includes a map) specifying which tree or 

trees are protected by the Order.     
 
2.5 Once the Order has been made, it is served, together with a Notice, on all persons 

with an interest in the land affected by the Order.  It will also be made available for 
public inspection. Other parties told about the Order include the Town or Parish 
Council and District Council ward members.  The Authority may also choose to 
publicise the Order more widely.  The Notice will state the reasons that the Order 
has been made, and will contain information about how objections or 
representations may be made in relation to the Order. 

 
2.6 The procedure allows for written objections and representations to be made to the 

Authority.   
 
2.7 Where an objection is made to the Order, in the first instance, the Tree Officers will 

contact the objector to see if their concerns can be resolved.  If they cannot, then, 
in respect of trees outside the National Park area, the objection is referred to a 
meeting of this Council’s Appeals Panel for determination. 

 
2.8 The Appeals Panel must consider any duly made objections and representations, 

and must decide whether to confirm the Tree Preservation Order, with or without 
modifications. 

7



 

 

 
3. CRITERIA FOR MAKING A TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 
 

3.1 A local planning authority may make an Order if it appears to them to be: 
 

“expedient in the interests of amenity to make provision for the preservation of 
trees or woodlands in their area”. 

 
 
4. TYPES OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 
 

4.1 The Tree Preservation Order may protect one or more individual trees, groups of 
trees or woodlands or, more rarely, refer to an area of land. 

 
4.2 An individually specified tree must meet the criteria for protection in its own right. 
 
4.3 A group of trees must have amenity value as a group, without each individual tree 

necessarily being of outstanding value.  The overall impact and quality of the group 
should merit protection.   

 
4.4 A woodland order would protect woodland as a whole.  While each tree is 

protected, not every tree has to have high amenity value in its own right.  It is the 
general character 
[...]
 tree). 

 
11.2 In so far as the trees are on or serve private residential property, the making or 

confirmation of a Tree Preservation Order could interfere with the right of a person 
(under Article 8 of the European Convention on Human Rights) to respect for his 
private and family life and his home.  Such interference is capable of justification if 
it is in accordance with the law and necessary in a democratic society for the 
protection of the rights and freedoms of others. 

 
  

11



 

 

12. RECOMMENDED: 
 

12.1 That the Panel consider all the evidence before them and determine whether to 
confirm Tree Preservation Order TPO 0011/21 relating to land of Dendemoya, 
Ridgeway Lane, Pennington, Lymington, Hants, SO45 8AA with, or without, 
amendment. 

 
 
 
For Further Information Please Contact:   Background Papers: 
 
Andy Rogers       Attached Documents: 
Committee Administrator     TPO 0011/21 
Tel:  (023) 8028 5070      Published documents 
E-mail: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
 
Ian Austin 
Service Manager – Legal 
Tel: (023) 8028 5191 
E-mail:  ian.austin@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
 
Grainne O’Rourke 
Executive Head Governance and Regulation. 
Tel:  (023) 8028 5588 
E-mail:  grainne.orourke@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
 
 

12

mailto:ian.austin@nfdc.gov.uk


APPENDIX 1

13



14



15



16



APPENDIX 2 

 

Classification: INTERNAL ONLY 

APPEALS PANEL – 9 MARCH 2022 

 

OBJECTION TO TREE PRESERVATION ORDER – TPO / 0011/21 

LAND OF DENDEMOYA, RIDGEWAY LANE, PENNINGTON 

 

1. SUMMARY OF MAIN ISSUES 

The key issues are 

1. The public amenity value of the tree and its value to the wider community.  

2. The expediency to protect these trees  

 

2. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER HISTORY 

 The subject tree is situated in a residential garden of a domestic dwelling 
located on the west side of Ridgeway Lane, Lymington. The Oak tree sits on 
the front boundary adjacent to the driveway access and highway.  

 The order was made as a result of a request from the Pennington and 
Ly
[...]
veteran trees and lapsed pollards’). Therefore 
the description of ‘Pollarding’ that the owner of the tree wishes to carry out is incorrect 
as this tree has not been cyclically managed as a pollard. This tree is too mature to 
bring into a pollarding regime of management.  

 Extreme crown reduction work (which may be incorrectly referred to as ’pollarding’) 
when applied to an old mature tree, would likely involve the removal of most of the leaf 
bearing crown structure in one operation. This would be of detriment to the tree in 
terms of its physiological condition and presence in the street scene as a visual 
amenity feature. Mrs Lawson’s has implied in her objection to the Tree Preservation 
Order that she plans to carry out “pollarding” of this mature Oak tree. It is therefore, 
expedient to protect this tree from the extensive pruning which would result in the loss 
of an amenity to the local environment.  

 Having viewed the tree on site, the tree is in good overall condition with no obvious 
external defects visible (viewed from public highway), that would suggest that there is 
a foreseeable increased likelihood of failure from this tree at present except a small 
number of dead branches which is a common natural feature of a mature Oak.  

 Any works required for statutory purposes with regard to pruning from the utility lines 
and public highway would be acceptable. There are exemptions for statutory 
undertakers to prune trees over highways and from utilities that do not require 
permission through a tree work application. 

 An application to work on a protected tree is free of charge and would only take up two 
a maximum of 8 weeks from submission to a decision being issued. The imposition of 
the Tree Preservation Order would not prevent good arboricultural management of this 
tree through reasonable/sympathetic pruning. 

 Any urgent safety works that may be required in the future (including the removal of 
dead branches) would be deemed acceptable and would not require a full tree work 
application as this would be considered exempt from application works.  

 

6. POLICIES 

Relevant Legislation 

Town and Country Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) Regulations 2012 

Lymington Local Distinctiveness Plan 

18



APPENDIX 2 

 

Classification: INTERNAL ONLY 

 

7. PLANNING HISTORY 

None 

 

8. PARISH / TOWN COUNCIL COMMENTS 

Lymington Town Council 

No comments submitted 

 

9. COUNCILLOR COMMENTS 

None 

 

10. CONSULTEE COMMENTS 

None 

 

11. REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 

PALLS – Pennington and Lymington Lanes Society: 

This older oak provides significant public amenity value to the users of the lane, 
shaping the canopy at that point and providing significant natural habitat to the local 
bat and owl population, amongst other wildlife benefits. PALLS also believes that this 
oak very much defines the character of Ridgeway Lane in this area. 

 
Given that developers are framing our expectations towards a planning proposal for 
significant realignment of the lane and thus significant character and habitat loss just 
beyond this old oak, we request that this tree is put under a TPO as soon as possible. 

PALLS would like to make the following additional comment in support of confirming 
the TPO on the mature oak tree on the frontage of the property Dendemoya. 

We understand the concerns of the owner of the property and in no way object to 
reasonable management and maintenance of the tree.  It is our understanding that 
there is no fee charged for applications to carry out works to trees protected by a Tree 
Preservation Order and we would hope that any owner would wish to engage a 
suitably qualified tree surgeon to advise on any necessary works whether the tree is 
protected or not.  

In terms of the need for protection, the tree is in close proximity to the highway in an 
area which is under severe development pressure and that, combined with its visual 
prominence and very significant public
[...]
gton and Lymington Lanes Society (PALLS)
www.pennandlymlanes.com
@pennandlymlanes

APPENDIX 4

23

mailto:planning@nfdc.gov.uk
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.pennandlymlanes.com%2F&data=04%7C01%7C%7C979c266c86314662836908d9efecba24%7C09969afd0c3043739fd3ce5bbbf19141%7C0%7C0%7C637804622280897398%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=Sra99Alcu%2BSIBKIjHUlqrAoBtKqVjJIK49toW5NLNf0%3D&reserved=0







From:
To:
Subject: Fwd: Protection of Significant Oak Tree on Ridgeway Lane
Date: 01 November 2021 18:53:20

Dear Tree Team
I refer to our email which we sent on 26th August. We wondered what your thoughts are
on this notable tree on Ridgeway Lane. In view of impending development and the
potential impact on the trees of the lanes, we would be grateful if you could give this
matter some consideration as soon as possible.
We look forward to hearing from you in the near future.
Kind regards
Sue Potts
Secretary
Pennington and Lymington Lanes Society (PALLS)
www.pennandlymlanes.com
@pennandlymlanes

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: PALLS < >
Date: Thu, 26 Aug 2021 at 14:16
Subject: Protection of Significant Oak Tree on Ridgeway Lane
To: Trees <trees@nfdc.gov.uk>

Dear Tree Team
PALLS would like you to consider the placing of a TPO on an oak tree which is on the
edge of the front garden of Dendemoya, Ridgeway Lane.
This older oak provides significant public amenity value to the users of the lane, shaping
the canopy at that point and providing significant natural habitat to the local bat and owl
population, amongst other wildlife benefits. PALLS also believes that this oak very much
defines the character of Ridgeway Lane in this area.

Given that developers are framing our expectations towards a planning proposal for
significant realignment of the lane and thus significant character and habitat loss just
beyond this old oak, we request that this tree is put under a TPO as soon as possible. We
are also aware that the property itself is changing hands and there is a strong possibility of
re-development on the site itself.

I attach photographs of the oak concerned and look forward to hearing from you in due
course.

Kind regards
Sue Potts, Secretary
Pennington and Lymington Lanes Society (PALLS)
www.pennandlymlanes.com
@pennandlymlanes

APPENDIX 4

24

https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.pennandlymlanes.com%2F&data=04%7C01%7C%7Cce6acb1d32d04f4ffa7808d99d68ddf9%7C09969afd0c3043739fd3ce5bbbf19141%7C0%7C0%7C637713895995358585%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=tKqjb9zoydr9GEmIV7SCyscrGIoMR0sZH%2BJ%2FgOovGO0%3D&reserved=0
mailto:trees@nfdc.gov.uk
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.pennandlymlanes.com%2F&data=04%7C01%7C%7Cce6acb1d32d04f4ffa7808d99d68ddf9%7C09969afd0c3043739fd3ce5bbbf19141%7C0%7C0%7C637713895995368540%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=lbL7AWyDWFERlT4jZvK78w3pB%2FRHiq%2FEXNFFK9UG02Q%3D&reserved=0


25



26



27



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Tree Preservation Order No. 0011/21
	APPEALS PANEL Report - TPO 0011-21
	Appendix 1 - TPO 0011 21_Redacted 1
	Appendix 2 - TPO 00011 21 COMMITTEE REPORT Dendemoya final draft
	Appendix 3 - combined documents
	Copier_20211005_112821 - Copy_Redacted - Appendix 3
	Additional object e mail m Lawton

	Appendix 4 - emails and photos 3
	Appendix 4 - emails and photos 2
	Appendix 4 - emails
	Re_ TPO 0011_21 Dendemoya Ridgeway Lane, Pennington_Redacted

	Appendix 4 - emails and photos 2.pdf
	Appendix 4 - emails
	Fwd_ Protection of Significant Oak Tree on Ridgeway Lane_Redacted


	Appendix 4 - emails and photos 2.pdf
	IMG_0792
	IMG_0794
	IMG_0798









Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

9 MARCH 2022 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

APPEALS PANEL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Appeals Panel held on Wednesday, 9 March 2022 
  
  

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Alan Alvey 
* Barry Dunning 
* Neville Penman 
 

* Derek Tipp 
* Neil Tungate 
 

*Present  
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Andy Rogers, Hannah Chalmers, Richard Davies and Barry Rivers 
 

 Apologies 

7   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

RESOLVED: 
 
That Cllr Tipp be elected Chairman. 
 

8   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

For transparency purposes, Cllr Dunning declared he was the local ward member 
for the TPO property, but he did not feel he had an interest and therefore 
participated fully in the decision making process. 
 

9   TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 0011/21  

The hearing had been preceded by a visit to the site to allow members to view the  
tree at Dendemoya, Ridgeway Lane, Pennington of Tree Preservation Order 
0011/21 (the TPO). The tree was viewed from various standpoints, including the 
road and the garden in which it stood.  
 
Members noted the tests that should be applied in considering whether or not to 
confirm the TPO, as set out in the report to the Panel. The Appeals Panel was 
advised that it might confirm the TPO if it considered that it was expedient and in 
the interests of amenity to do so. 
 
Mrs Lawton, the sole objector to the TPO and owner of the tree, explained that she 
had bought the property in September 2021. Mrs Lawson had objected to the TPO, 
believing that it would make it more difficult to undertake work on the tree.  She 
explained that her husband had experience of managing trees under TPOs in 
another county, and had found this problematic.  She explained that although she 
had referred to ‘pollarding’ in her submission, she actually meant ‘prune’.  
 
Mrs Lawton accepted a point made in submissions of support for the TPO from the  



 
Appeals Pnl 9 MARCH 2022 
 

 

 
2 

 

Pennington and Lymington Lanes Society, that having a TPO on the tree might 
hinder potential developers’ proposals for realignment of the road. Mrs Lawton 
stated that she just wanted to give the TPO tree a ‘trim’ and had no intention of 
felling the tree. Mrs Lawton explained that should she ever need to have work done 
on the tree, she would take expert advice. 
 
In answer to a question, Mrs Lawton confirmed that she had taken professional 
advice regarding the work undertaken on trees at the rear of her property, and a 
willow tree had been pollarded. The contractor had advised her that having a TPO 
on her tree would not be as ‘traumatic’ as she might have expected.  
 
In his submission, the Tree Officer stated that the subject tree was a large mature 
Oak tree of good form which appeared to be in good overall condition. It had a good 
level of public visual amenity value, being prominent in the street scene. It was a 
significant feature in the locality of Ridgeway Lane and provided a positive 
contribution to the verdant character of the area. With regard to considering the 
expediency element, he explained there was development pressure in the area and 
recently a property had changed hands on the adjacent Lower Pennington Lane 
leading to the pre-emptive tree felling of unprotected trees. With this in mind, and in 
light of the information received regarding a potential change in hands of this 
property, he felt that the TPO was justified and expedient on a precautionary basis.  
 
A number of members of the Panel explained that they had trees on their properties 
which had TPOs attached to them, and reassured Mrs Lawton that this did not 
complicate work being undertaken, and the process of communicating with the 
Council was straightforward.  
 
Reference was made to the proximity of the tree to electricity / telephone cables, 
and it was noted that utility companies had legal powers to prune trees under the 
Public Utilities Regulatory Authority, where there was a risk to public safety or 
interruption of supply.  
 
After all parties had given evidence and everyone had had the opportunity to ask  
and answer questions, the hearing was closed.  
 
Members agreed unanimously that there was significant amenity value in the tree 
and it was expedient to confirm the TPO.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Tree Preservation Order TPO/0011/21 relating to land of Dendemoya, 
Ridgeway Lane, Pennington be confirmed. 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


